## **RESOLUTION No. 2024-1**

## A RESOLUTION DECLARING DORMANT FUND ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Greentown, Indiana has determined the Clerk-Treasurer needs authority to close dormant fund accounts, and WHEREAS the following BNY Mellon accounts have zero balances and are inactive:

643597 SRFDW GREENTOWN17 643598 SRFDW GREENTOWN BAN 214158 SRFWW GREENTOWN 19 BAN

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following funds are declared dormant and the Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to close said fund accounts and no longer perform monthly reconciliatons:

643597 SRFDW GREENTOWN17 643598 SRFDW GREENTOWN BAN 214158 SRFWW GREENTOWN 19 BAN

ADOPTED by the Town Council of Greentown this 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

Scott Devoe, President

After

Craig Standish, Vice-President

Mark Lantz, Member

James Skinner, Member

Debra Everling, Member

ATTEST:

Teresa Duke Clerk-Treasurer